
 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 7 May 2024 at 3.00 pm 
 
Meeting Room 1, Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, 
Church Road, Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) 
Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Marc Besford Cllr Carol Clark 
Cllr Richard Eglington Cllr Lynn Hall 
Cllr Shakeel Hussain Cllr Niall Innes 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Tony Riordan 
Cllr Paul Rowling Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
Cllr Laura Tunney  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 
March 2024. 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 
 

5   Final Report of the Crime and Disorder Select 
Committee - Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play 
Provision (Executive Summary for Information) 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 
 

6   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 
 

7   Chair's Updates 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 
 

8   Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2024/25 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Manager, Judy Trainer on email Judy.Trainer@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
[...]
s a 
partner of or a director* of or has a beneficial interest in the securities* of. 

Securities 

Any beneficial interest in securities* of a body where—     
(a) that body (to the councillor’s   knowledge) has a place of business or   land in the 
area of the council; and     
(b) either—     
(i) the total nominal value of the   securities* exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that body; or     
(ii)      if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which the councillor, or his/ her spouse or civil 
partner or the person with whom the councillor is living as if they were spouses/civil 
partners have a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that class. 

* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective investment 
scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any 
description, other than money deposited with a building society.

Page 4



  

 

 

Table 2 – Other Registerable Interest 

You must register as an Other Registrable Interest: 
 
a) any unpaid directorships 
 
b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority  
 
c) any body  
 
(i) exercising functions of a public nature  
 
(ii) directed to charitable purposes or  
 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 5 March 2024. 
 
Present:   Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, 
Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, 
Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
 
Officers:  Garry Cummings (FD&R); Geraldine Brown (CS); Jonathan Nertney, Judy Trainer, Gary Woods, 
Michelle Gunn, Rachel Harrison (CS) 
 
Also in attendance:   None 
 
Apologies:   None 
 
 

1 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

2 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 
 

Minutes  
 
Following requests for information at the last meeting, responses had been 
circulated to Members. Further updates were also provided as follows: 
 

• Golden Eagle, Thornaby - Negotiations with the leaseholder had been 
positive and were progressing well. The intention was to bring a report to 
Cabinet in Quarter Two 2024/25 with further detail on any decision that was 
required for progressing redevelopment 

• Number of admissions onto virtual frailty wards - the reason for the 
increased demand was related to winter pressures. More people came into 
the hospital and therefore more people go on to the virtual ward. In addition, 
they were quite new in the Borough and would be building capacity over 
time. NHS colleagues indicated that it was working well 

 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 – Selection of In Depth Topic Reviews 
 
The Select Committee received a report presenting proposals for the scrutiny 
work programme for 2024/25 for consideration and approval by Executive 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
In previous years, it had been the practice for the Chair of Executive Scrutiny 
Committee to write to all Members in January each year to invite su
[...]
 
Engagement with communities would be central to work on each review and 
linked to the Communities Powering our Futures work. 
 
AGREED That the following areas are approved for review as part of the 
2024/25 Scrutiny Work Programme: 

 

Committee Potential In Depth Review Topic 

Adult Social Care and Health 

Select Committee 

Transformation: 

• Reablement Service 

Children and Young People Select 

Committee 

 

Transformation: 

• HAF 

• Corporate Parenting 

Crime and Disorder Select 

Committee 

 

Regeneration: 

• Welcoming Town Centres/ Feeling 
Safe 

 

People Select Committee Transformation: 

• Disabled Facilities Grants  
Place Select Committee Regeneration: 

• Affordable Housing  
  

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
5 
 

 
 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections (Executive Summary for 
Information) 
 
Councillor Richard Eglington presented the Executive Summary of the Place 
Select Committee’s review of Domestic Waste Collections, the 
recommendations of which had been considered and approved by Cabinet.  
 
The data presented throughout the review had highlighted the urgent need to 
carefully examine the Council’s current waste management system and 
consider the necessary changes proposed to maintain a financially viable 
service whilst also recognising environmental factors.  The introduction of 
several pieces of government legislation over the next few years, such as 
mandatory weekly food waste collections, had assisted the Committee in 
determining which of the four options presented was the most appropriate for 
the Borough.   
 
The site visit to J&B Recycling had been valuable for understanding the different 
recycling processes and the key messages about recycling which should be 
included in the communications plan following the review. It was apparent 
throughout that effectively communicating changes to residents as early as 
possible was vital in improving the Borough’s recycling rates. 
 
AGREED That the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

6 
 

Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living Response (Executive Summary for 
Information) 
 
Councillor Marilyn Surtees presented the Executive Summary of the People 
Select Committee’s review of the Cost of Living Response which would report to 
Cabinet in April.  
 
The review had provided a comprehensive overview of the Council’s response 
to the ongoing Cost of Living situation and its effective partnership working. The 
Committee was reassured that residents and Council employees had been 
sufficiently supported and the Council’s response had gained regional and 
national recognition. 
 
The review highlighted the continuing issue of expensive school uniform costs, 
which had been addressed in a previous review by the Children and Young 
People Select Committee. The Committee agreed that further engagement with 
schools and governors on this needed to be taken and a separate action plan 
would be presented to the Committee for approval.  
 
Finally, the site visits to The Bread and Butter Thing Hubs provided Members 
with an opportunity to view first hand one of the ways that residents were being 
supported with food provision and the ongoing need for this service. 
 
AGREED That the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

Page 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

7 
 

Forward Plan 
 
AGREED That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

8 
 

Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select 
Committee. Updates and discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Adult Social Care and Health Select 
Committee. 
 
Children and Young People Select Committee 
 
Members commented that parental engagement would be invaluable for the 
Committee’s Committee current review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Attainment and asked which two schools had been identified as the new DfE 
attendance hubs.  
 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee  
 
Regarding the Select Committee’s previous review of Tree Asset Management 
Members commented it was important to empower communities to be able to 
take action by removing red tape and that support for the vulnerable should be 
provided. 
 
Members commented that changing the name of the Select Committee to 
Community Safety Select Committee would better reflect the remit of the 
Committee. The Head of Democratic Services advised that this change could be 
made by the monitoring officer if there was support for the change and 
undertook to progress this. 
 
People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee. 
 
Place Select Committee 
 
Councillor Richard Eglington advised that the Crustacean Deaths Working 
Group had agreed to resume evidence gathering for this joint scrutiny following 
the May elections. In the meantime, a holding statement would be drafted 
summarising findings and recommendations to date. 
 
AGREED That the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9 
 

Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Chair asked Members of the Committee if they would consider moving the 
timing of future Executive Scrutiny Committees to the afternoon in order to 
facilitate attendance of senior officers when required.  
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted and the timing of Executive 
Scrutiny Committee Meeting be changed to 3pm. 
 

 
 
 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CRIME AND DISORDER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OF OUTDOOR PLAY PROVISION 
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the findings and recommendations following the Crime and 

Disorder Select Committee’s scrutiny review of Outdoor Play Provision. 
 
1.2 It is widely 
[...]

many people as is feasibly possible. 

 
1.5 The main aims of this review comprised three key elements.  Firstly, the 

Committee endeavoured to establish the distribution of the Borough’s existing 
outdoor play offer and identify any areas where provision was lacking.  The 
second strand focused on the key issue of responsibility for individual facilities 
and associated management / maintenance and sustainability requirements.  
Finally, accessibility / inclusivity factors in relation to play provision were to be 
considered so practical and financial implications could be understood and 
factored into decisions around existing and future plans. 

 
1.6 The Committee found that there is no statutory obligation for Local Authorities to 

provide outdoor play spaces.  However, there are legal requirements associated 
with the inspection and maintenance of such sites – responsibilities SBC is fully 
aware of.  Regarding accessibility / inclusivity considerations, there is a need to 
be mindful of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 which aims to ensure that all 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

those who are disabled have the same access to public services (and by 
implication, public parks and playgrounds) as those who are not disabled. 

 
1.7 A number of external bodies provide advice and guidance on designing, 

developing and installing play spaces – these include Play England (national 
children’s play charity for England), Association of Play Industries (API) (lead 
trade body in the play sector), and the Royal Society for the Prevention of 
Accidents (RoSPA) (help people recognise and reduce their risk of accidents, at 
home, on the road, at work and at leisure).  The latter is used by SBC to carry 
out annual inspections of existing play areas and safety surfacing, assessments 
of life-expectancy of equipment / areas, post-instal
[...]
play value’ (determined by looking at the overall site, ambience, and 

suitability / value of equipment / features for the age groups for which the site is 
designed), SBC aims for a minimum rating of ‘good’ at each of its facilities – 
however, a raft of existing sites fell short of this when last assessed (2018).  
Recognising that a more up-to-date re-evaluation was required to provide an 
accurate picture of the current state and value of local facilities, RoSPA was 
recently commissioned by SBC to conduct an updated play value assessment 
of the Borough’s existing outdoor play spaces.  The results of this showed that, 
of the 39 play sites assessed: 

 
 

Page 14



Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Only four scored at least ‘good’ across all graded categories; nine sites 
were rated at least ‘average’ across all graded categories (note: SBC 
officers advised that the ratings given are RoSPAs assessments and are not 
national averages – in practice, a site rated ‘average’ is probably above the 
national average). 

 

• Dependent upon usage and vandalism, seven had a (worst-case scenario) 
life expectancy of play equipment of 3-5 years plus; three sites were 
deemed to have 5-8 years plus. 

 

• A number of ‘neighbourhood’ play areas appeared to have surface issues. 
 
1.12 The last significant investment in Stockton-on-Tees facilities was back in 2008 

(though not all areas benefitted at that time), and since then, many sites had 
been provided or improved with section 106 contributions (funding from 
developers towards the costs of providing community and social infrastructure) 
as a result of housing developments.  However, this had the potential for a 
higher density of smaller-space provision, and those areas of the Borough 
which had not seen new housing had therefore not gained in relation to 
additional / upgraded play facilities – a growing inequali
[...]
dget-setting process, the Committee remain concerned that, 
since SBC was not in a position to maintain what it already had (with Local 
Authority funding likely to get even tighter), this would further compound 
financial challenges which may have potential implications for other existing 
provision across the Borough. 

 

Page 15



Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1.15 From an accessibility / inclusivity perspective, there is a significant cost 
attached to certain play equipment which is not necessarily compatible for all 
those with a similar need (e.g. wheelchair-users).  SBC should be commended 
for its previous engagement with Stockton Parent Carer Forum to better 
facilitate access for all, and there is a clear need to continue this dialogue as the 
Council reflects on the findings of this review, and makes future decisions 
around the types of equipment sourced and, as importantly, the location of this 
(particularly given the comments received from the Forum’s members in relation 
to the value of the smaller ‘doorstep’ sites). 

 
1.16 Councils are adopting different approaches towards their outdoor play provision, 

ranging from increasing provision / consultation on proposed investment in 
facilities to rationalising / removing existing sites.  For SBC, whilst there will be 
an understandable reluctance to compromise much valued resources for 
children / young people and their families across Stockton-on-Tees, it is clearly 
not sustainable to keep all existing play sites open, and difficult decisions will 
need to be made around removing / repurposing some sites.  Allied to this, 
longer-term thinking about the maintenance and replacement requirements of 
the Borough’s existing and planned future offer must ensue to ensure quality, 
accessible, and geographically balanced provision that lasts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee recommend that: 
 
1) SBC ensures both revenue and renewal considerations are an intrinsic 

part of any existing and future outdoor play space proposal within the 
Borough to maximise the long-term sustainability of such sites. 

 
2) To encourage a greater sense of community ownership, consideration 

be given to approaching relevant Town / Parish Councils and the local 
business community within the vicinity of existing outdoor play spaces 
to potentially support the development / maintenance of a site. 

 
3) Regarding future proposals by developers for new outdoor play spaces, 

SBC does not adopt any site installed by a developer which contravenes 
the key outcomes from this review. 

 
4) SBC considers support of existing play areas before any additional 

outdoor play spaces are agreed / approved. 
 
5) Regarding inequality of outdoor play provision across the Borough, 

SBC clarifies where it is deemed there is little / no provision and 
possible steps to address these inequalities (including, in exceptional 
cases, the provision of new play spaces). 

 
 

(continued overleaf…) 
 

Page 16



Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations (continued) 
 
The Committee recommend that: 
 
6) As part of a required rationalisation process in relation to the existing 

outdoor play offer: 
 

a) Informed by the recent (March 2024) RoSPA assessments and an 
analysis of the distribution of existing outdoor play provision, 
proposals for the removal / repurposing of sites be developed with 
the aim of reducing pressure on the overall parks budget. 

 
b) Complementing sub-section a), SBC undertakes a piece of work 

around those sites requiring more urgent attention to ascertain 
costs of either removing the play area or raising i
[...]
abinet in June 2024 
(as opposed to the originally intended May 2024 meeting). 
 

 

Overview / Performance and Quality Assurance 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV): 
Following consideration of the latest Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) quarterly report (Q3 2023-2024) at its meeting in February 
2024, the Committee invited the TEWV Lead Governor to the 
April 2024 meeting to question what the Governors’ view of this 
latest CQC report on the Trust was and what they were doing to 
address the concerns outlined by the regulator.  Due to Cabinet 
changes made at the recent Annual Meeting, and following 
correspondence with senior TEWV officers, it is now anticipated 
that other relevant TEWV personnel will respond to the 
Committee at a forthcoming meeting. 
 
North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust (NTHFT): 
Quality Account 2023-2024: Representatives from NTHFT 
attended the Committee meeting in March 2024 to outline 
performance against the Trust’s quality priorities for 2023-2024 
and inform Members of emerging priorities for the next year.  
Once the Trust circulates its draft Quality Account document 
(around late-April / early-May 2024), the Committee’s third-party 
statement will be collated and shared for comment / agreement. 
 
Care and Health Innovation Zone: The Committee has 
requested a briefing on this new initiative – it is envisaged that 
this will likely take place at the meeting in June 2024. 
 

Requests for more 
information 

North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust (NTHFT): 
Quality Account 2023-2024: Several requests were made for 
additional information in relation to the presented Quality Account 
material – this included staff survey results, a breakdown of 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – May 2024 
                   

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Friends and Family Test (FFT) feedback per NTHFT department, 
and developments around physical access to the lung health 
service (this has subsequently been provided by the Trust and 
shared with the Committee). 
 

 

NHS Updates / Consultations 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

New Health Scrutiny Arrangements: A reminder that new 
health scrutiny arrangements began on 31 January 2024.  The 
main focus of the changes is the removal of the power of health 
overview and scrutiny committees (HOSCs) to formally refer 
matters of concern relating to major service reconfiguration to the 
Secretary of State.  Instead, the Secretary of State may act 
proactively, further to a request that he or she may receive from 
anyone – although such action would be subject to consultation 
with the HOSC, amongst others.  Guidance has been produced 
by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) summarising 
these changes (see https://www.cfgs.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2024-01-09-HEALTH-SCRUTINY-PRIMER.pdf) 
– this has been circulated to the Committee. 
 
North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (NENC 
ICB) Restructure: Following a recent organisational restructure, 
the main local link between the Committee and the NENC ICB 
has changed.  An informal meeting between the Committee Chair 
and the new ICB Delivery Director for Stockton will be arranged in 
the near future, and these will continue on a quarterly basis as 
per previous arrangements. 
 

Requests for more 
information 

None 
 

 

Regional Health Committees 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee: As part of the 
agreed rotational arrangements, the chair and support function for 
the Committee was undertaken by SBC during 2023-2024 (note: 
this responsibility will transfer to Hartlepool Borough Council for 
the 2024-2025 municipal year). 
 
Following a Committee request, an informal briefing on Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust’s (TEWV) use of 
physical intervention / restraint (a sour
[...]
ey Issues / Problems or 
concerns 

No reports since last update. 
 
 
 

Problems or concerns 
 

None 

Requests for more 
information 
 

None 

 
 
 

Monitoring  
 

Key Issues / Problems or 
concerns 

The Select Committee received progress updates in relation 
to agreed actions from previously completed reviews of 
Care Leavers EET and signed off all actions in relation to 
the review of Child Poverty. 
 
Further progress updates are scheduled as follows: 

• Care Leavers EET – July 2024 

• Contextual Safeguarding – July 2024 
 

 

Next Scrutiny Review  
 

HAF Programme 

 

 

Remaining 2023-2024 Meetings (all 5.00pm unless stated) 
 

15 May 2024 

 

Page 26



 
Community Safety Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – May 2024 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny Review – Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, Maintenance, 
and Physical Accessibility 
 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

The informal ‘summary of evidence’ session took place in March 
2024 where the Committee reflected on all the information 
received during this review – draft recommendations were then 
formulated.  The draft final report was presented to, and 
subsequently agreed by, the Committee at its meeting in April 
2024. 
 
The ‘executive summary’ of the Committee’s final report 
(including its recommendations) is provided for information earlier 
in the agenda for this Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 

Problems or 
concerns 

None 
 

Planned next month The Committee’s agreed final report will be presented to Cabinet 
in May 2024. 
 

On track – yes / no Yes 
 

 
Monitoring 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

The following updates have been received by the Committee 
since the last Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting: 
 
Tree Asset Management: The first update on progress of agreed 
actions in relation to recommendations from the Committee’s 
previously completed review of Tree Asset Management was 
considered in March 2024.  A key elemen
[...]
ogress updates regarding previously completed reviews 
will be received by the Committee as follows: 
 

• Burial Provision (TBC) 

• Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of Open 
Space (July 2024) 

• Domestic Wast Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste Collections (October 2024) 

 

Requests for more 
information 

None 

Overview / Performance and Quality Assurance 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

No reports received since previous update.  

Requests for more 
information 

None 

Crustacean Deaths Collaborative Working Group 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

The Working Group agreed in February to continue for another 6-
month period to allow government agencies further opportunity to 
engage and in order that peer-review work on relevant reports is 
completed.  
 
On the basis of the information considered so far, the Working 
Group has recommended to formally request the Secretary of 
State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to establish a 
public inquiry into the events. 

Requests for more 
information 

None 

Next Scrutiny Review  
 

• Affordable Housing 
 

Remaining 2023-2024 Meetings (all 4.00pm unless stated) 
 

Monday 20 May 2024  
Monday 10 June 2024 
Monday 15 July 2024 
Monday 9 September 2024 
Monday 14 October 2024 
Monday 11 November 2024 
Monday 9 December 2024 
Monday 13 January 2025 
Monday 10 March 2025 

 

 

Page 32



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
Regular Reports 

• Council Plan Updates 

• Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Updates 

• Select Committee Final Reports (Executive Summaries) 

 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2024-2025 

 
In addition to the Standing Items: 
 

• Chair’s Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 

• Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 

• Statutory Forward Plan 
 

Date Item Attending 

May Final Report of Crime and Disorder Select 
Committee – Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play 
Provision (Executive Summary for information) 
 

Gary Woods 

July Final Report of Adult Social Care and Health 
Select Committee – Scrutiny Review of Access 
to GPs and Primary Medical Care (Executive 
Summary for information) 
 
Final Report of Place Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Unauthorised Roadside 
Advertising (Executive Summary for information) 
 
MTFP Outturn 
 
 
Council Plan Update 
 

Gary Woods 
 
 
 
 
Michelle Gunn 
 
 
 
Garry Cummings/ Clare 
Harper 
 
Ian Coxon 

September Final Report of Children and Young People 
Select Committee – Scrutiny Review of 
Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 
(Executive Summary for information) 
 
MTFP Quarter 1 
 

Judy Trainer 
 
 
 
 
Garry Cummings/ Clare 
Harper 
 

November Council Plan Update Ian Coxon 

December/ 
January 

MTFP Quarter 2 
 

Garry Cummings/ Clare 
Harper 

March Scrutiny Work Programme 2025/26 – Selection 
of In-Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 
Final Report of People Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities Grants 
(Executive Summary for information) 
 

Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
Michelle Gunn 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Final Report of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee - Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision (Executive Summary for Information)
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Chair's Updates
	CYP Update - May 2024
	Community Safety Update - May 2024
	People Select Committee Update - May 2024
	Place Select Committee Update - May 2024

	8 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 7 May 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair), Cllr Jim 
Beall (sub for Cllr Richard Eglington), Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Carol 
Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi 
Mubeen, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Hilary Vickers (sub for Cllr Tony 
Riordan). 

 
Officers: 
 

 
Judy Trainer, Gary Woods and Michelle Gunn. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 None. 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Tony Riordan and Cllr Marilyn Surtees. 
 

 
ESC/1/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedures.   
 

ESC/2/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/3/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/4/24 Final Report of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee - Scrutiny Review of 
Outdoor Play Provision (Executive Summary for Information) 
 
Councillor Paul Rowling presented the Executive Summary of the Crime and Disorder 
Select Committee’s review of Outdoor Play Provision which would report to Cabinet in 
May 2024. 
 
The review comprised three key elements.  Firstly, the Committee endeavoured to 
establish the distribution of the Borough’s existing outdoor play offer and identify any 
areas where provision was lacking.  The second strand focused on the key issue of 
responsibility for individual facilities and associated management / maintenance and 
sustainability requirements.  Finally, accessibility / inclusivity factors in relation to play 
provision were considered so practical and financial implications could be understood 
and factored into decisions around existing and future plans. 
 
The Select Committee found that Councils were adopting different approaches 
towards their outdoor play provision, ranging from increasing provision / consultation 
on proposed investment in facilities to rationalising / removing existing sites.  For the 
Council, whilst there would be an understandable reluctance to compromise much 
valued resources for children / young people and their families across Stockton-on-
Tees, it was clearly not sustainable to keep all existing play sites open, and difficult 
decisions would need to be made around removing / repurposing some sites.  Allied to 



this, longer-term thinking about the maintenance and replacement requirements of the 
Borough’s existing and planned future offer had to follow to ensure quality, accessible, 
and geographically balanced provision that lasted. 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 

• The important role of Section 106 agreements attaching to planning permissions to 
ensure adequate and timely provision 

• The need for equitable provision and replacement of play provision across the 
Borough 

• Councillors could play a role working with the community to draw in external 
support and funding 

• Ensuring that procurement delivered best value for money 
 
AGREED that the Executive Summary be noted. 
 

ESC/5/24 Forward Plan 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/6/24 Chair's Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Updates and discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
 
Members noted that following consideration of the latest Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) quarterly report (Q3 2023-2024) at its meeting in February 2024, the 
Committee had invited the Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
(TEWV) Lead Governor to the April 2024 meeting to question what the Governors’ 
view of this latest CQC report on the Trust was and how they were addressing the 
concerns outlined by the regulator.  Due to Cabinet changes made at the Annual 
Meeting, and following correspondence with senior TEWV officers, it was now 
anticipated that other relevant TEWV personnel would respond to the Committee at a 
forthcoming meeting. 
 
It was suggested that it would useful for the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care to 
attend that meeting. 
 
Children and Young People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Children and Young People Select Committee.  
 
Community Safety Select Committee  
 
Members noted the update from the Community Safety Select Committee which had 
recently changed its name following a recommendation from Executive Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee. 



 
Place Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Place Select Committee. 
 
AGREED that the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 

ESC/7/24 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted and, subject to other diary commitments, 
Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting dates be moved towards the end of the month 
to facilitate more timely reporting of the MTFP report from Cabinet to Executive 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 


